

No. 07-1372

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Hawaii**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY AND
JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
ERIC K. YAMAMOTO
Counsel of Record
SUSAN K. SERRANO
2515 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822
808-956-6548

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE STATE OF HAWAII HAS A TRUST OBLIGATION NOT TO UNILATERALLY SELL CEDED LANDS BECAUSE THE STATE'S COMMITMENT TO RECONCILIATION REQUIRES MUTUAL RESOLUTION OF UNRELINQUISHED HAWAIIAN CLAIMS TO THOSE PUBLIC TRUST LANDS	7
A. Through Its Constitution, Legislature, Governor and Judiciary, the State Committed to Reconcile with the Hawaiian People and Thereby to Repair Present-day Damage From Historic Injustice	7
B. The Resolution of Hawaiian Peoples' Claims to Ceded Lands Is Central to the State's Reconciliation Commitment	13
C. The Hawaii Supreme Court Determined that the State's Trust Obligations Encompass Its Reconciliation Commitment to Mutual Resolution of Ceded Lands Claims	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE STATE WOULD BREACH ITS TRUST OBLIGATION BY RENEGING ON A KEY REPARATORY ASPECT OF ITS RECONCILIATION COMMITMENT TO MUTUALLY RESOLVE HAWAIIAN CLAIMS TO CEDED LANDS.....	21
A. A Commitment to Reconciliation Is a Commitment to a Process of Reparatory Action	21
B. By Unilaterally Selling Ceded Lands the State Would Renege on a Key Reparatory Aspect of Its Reconciliation Commitment to Mutually Resolve Hawaiians’ Claims to Ceded Lands, and It Would Thereby Breach Its Trust Obligation.....	31
III. THE HAWAII SUPREME COURT’S INJUNCTION ORDER CAN AND THEREFORE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON INDEPENDENT AND ADEQUATE STATE LAW GROUNDS	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	7, 34
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. Hous. & Cmty. Dev. Corp. of Hawai'i</i> , 177 P.3d 884 (Haw. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 837 P.2d 1247 (Haw. 1992)	14

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1257	7, 34
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100- 383, 102 Stat. 903 (codified at 50 U.S.C. app. § 1989) (1988)	2, 24
Hawaii Statehood Admission Act, Pub. L. No. 86-3, § 5(f), 73 Stat. 4, 6 (1959)	4, 14
Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th Anniversary of the January 17, 1893 Over- throw of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993).....	13, 14, 19, 28, 31
Haw. Const.	
art. X, § 4	32
art. XII, § 5	9
art. XII, § 6	9, 14
art. XII, § 7	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 6E-43.....	32
§ 6K-9.....	17
§ 10-3	9, 10
Act Relating to an Office on Hawaiian Affairs, 1979 Haw. Sess. L. Act 196.....	10
Act Relating to the Island of Kaho‘olawe, 1993 Haw. Sess. L. Act 340.....	17, 19
Act Relating to Hawaiian Sovereignty, 1993 Haw. Sess. L. Act 354.....	12, 13, 19
Act Relating to Hawaiian Sovereignty, 1993 Haw. Sess. L. Act 359.....	12, 19
Act Relating to Hawaiian Home Lands, 1995 Haw. Sess. L. Act 14.....	32
Act Relating to the Public Land Trust, 1997 Haw. Sess. L. Act 329.....	<i>passim</i>
1993 Haw. H.R. Con. Res. No. 179.....	14
Council for Aboriginal Reconciliation Act of 1991, 1991 (Austl.).....	22
 RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R.	
37.3(a).....	1
37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 97 on S.B. 1028, 17th Leg., Reg. Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 Senate Journal	12
Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 116 on H.B. 2207, 19th Leg., Reg. Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1997 Senate Journal	15
Debates in Comm. of the Whole on Hawaiian Affairs, Comm. Prop. No. 13, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii, Vol. 2.....	9, 10
Discussion on Conf. Comm. Rep. No. 97 and S.B. No. 1028, 17th Leg., Reg. Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 House Journal.....	8, 13
S. Water, Land, and Hawaiian Affairs on H.B. No. 2207, Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 1118, 19th Leg., Reg. Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1997 Senate Journal	16
S. Ways and Means Comm. on H.B. 2207, Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 1482, 19th Leg., Reg. Sess., <i>reprinted in</i> 1997 Senate Journal	15
Stand. Comm. Rep. No. 59, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii, Vol. 1	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Helen Altonn, <i>Waihee Signs Kahoolawe Bill</i> , Hon. Star. Bull, Jul. 1, 1993, at A-5	18
Bernadette Atuahene, <i>From Reparation to Restoration: Moving Beyond Restoring Prop- erty Rights to Restoring Political and Eco- nomic Visibility</i> , 60 SMU L. Rev. 1419 (2007)	27
Elizar Barkan, <i>The Guilt of Nations: Restitu- tion and Negotiating Historical Injustices</i> (2000).....	25
Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparations for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of Inter- national Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Mar. 21, 2006)	27
William C. Bradford, “ <i>With a Very Great Blame on Our Hearts</i> ”: <i>Reparations, Reconciliation, and an American Indian Plea for Peace with Justice</i> , 27 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1 (2002-2003)	22, 23
Roy L. Brooks, <i>Atonement and Forgiveness: A New Model for Black Reparations</i> (2004).....	25
Alfred L. Brophy, <i>Reparations Pro & Con</i> (2006).....	25
